

No. 03-60958

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ELAINE CHAO, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Petitioner-Cross-Respondent

v.

ERIK K. HO; HO HO HO EXPRESS, INC.;
HOUSTON FRUITLAND, INC.
Respondents-Cross-Petitioners
and
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
Respondent

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

ANN ROSENTHAL
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

CHARLES F. JAMES
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5454

MARCH 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Course of proceedings and disposition below	2
B. Statutory and regulatory background	4
C. Statement of facts	10
1. The hospital renovation and removal of asbestos fireproofing	10
2. The natural gas explosion	13
3. The corporations' involvement in illegal asbestos-removal activities	14
4. Enforcement actions against Ho	16
D. Decisions below	17
1. The ALJ's Decision	17
2. The Commission's decision	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23

ARGUMENT

I. THE PER-EMPLOYEE CITATIONS FOR ASBESTOS TRAINING AND RESPIRATOR VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED 26

A. Standard of review 26

B. Each time an employer commits a prohibited act or allows a prohibited condition to exist, the employer violates the Act..... 27

C. Ho violated 29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(k)(9) each time he assigned a worker to remove asbestos without providing the worker with training about the hazards of asbestos exposure and about the required safeguards against those hazards 32

D. Ho violated 29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(1) each time he assigned a worker to remove asbestos without ensuring that the worker had and used an appropriate, properly fitted respirator 36

E. The Commission majority’s analysis of the training and respirator requirements is fundamentally flawed 39

F. Even if the standards’ meaning is ambiguous, the Secretary’s construction is reasonable and entitled to deference 43

G. Ho had constitutionally adequate notice that he could be cited separately under the training standard for each employee not trained and cited separately under the respirator standard for each employee not required to use a proper respirator 48

II. HO EXPRESS AND FRUITLAND ARE LIABLE FOR THE OSHA VIOLATIONS AS HO’S ALTER EGOS..... 53

A. Standard of review 53

B. Ho used the corporations as mere business conduits for his illegal asbestos-removal activities 53

III. THE GENERAL DUTY CLAUSE VIOLATION WAS WILLFUL	61
A. Standard of review	61
B. Direct evidence of Ho’s state of mind was not required to show that his violation of the general duty clause was willful because proof of Ho’s indifference to legal requirements was clearly established.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>AJP Construction, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor,</u> No. 03-1073, 2004 WL 257037 (D.C. Cir. Feb.13, 2004).....	49, 50, 52, 63
<u>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC,</u> 518 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. 1975), <u>aff'd</u> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	4
<u>Central Soya de P. R. v. Secretary of Labor,</u> 653 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1981)	63
<u>Century Hotels v. U.S.,</u> 952 F.2d 107 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	53, 54, 55
<u>Corbesco, Inc. v. Dole,</u> 926 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1991).....	49, 51
<u>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union,</u> 474 U.S. 3 (1985)	47
<u>Deering Milliken, Inc., Unity Plant v. OSHRC,</u> 630 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1980).....	49
<u>Dole v. Williams Enters. Inc.,</u> 876 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	52
<u>Ensign-Bickford Co. v. OSHRC,</u> 717 F.2d 1419 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	63
<u>Estate of Lisle v. C.I.R.,</u> 341 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2003).....	54, 55, 58
<u>General Elec. Co. v. EPA,</u> 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	49

<u>Georgia Elec. Co. v. Marshall,</u> 595 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1979).....	61
<u>Hoffman Constr. Co. v. Secretary of Labor,</u> 6 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1274 (Rev. Comm’n 1975)	29
<u>Hollowell v. Orleans Regional Hosp. LLC,</u> 217 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2000).....	58
<u>Kaspar Wire Works, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor,</u> 268 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	28, 29, 46
<u>Martin v. OSHRC,</u> 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	27, 42, 44
<u>Martin v. OSHRC,</u> 941 F.2d 1051 (10th Cir. 1991).....	43
<u>Mica Corp. v. OSHRC,</u> 295 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2002).....	26, 53, 61
<u>Missouri, Kansas, & Texas Ry. Co. v. United States,</u> 231 U.S. 112 (1913)	28
<u>Parker v. Levy,</u> 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	52
<u>Reich v. Arcadian Corp.,</u> 110 F.3d 1192 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18, passim
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Andrew Catapano Enters., Inc.,</u> 17 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1776 (Rev. Comm’n 1996)	29, passim
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Caterpillar Inc.,</u> 15 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2153 (Rev. Comm’n 1993)	29, 47, 48
<u>Secretary of Labor v. General Motors Corp., Chevrolet Motor Div.,</u> 10 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1293 (Rev. Comm’n 1982)	52

<u>Secretary of Labor v. Hartford Roofing Co.,</u> 17 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1361 (Rev. Comm’n 1995)	18, passim
<u>Secretary of Labor v. J.A. Jones Constr.Co.,</u> 15 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2201 (Rev. Comm’n 1993)	29
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Sanders Lead Co.,</u> 17 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1197 (Rev. Comm’n 1995)	30, 39, 43, 50, 51
<u>Tierdael Construction. Co. v. OSHRC,</u> 340 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2003).....	49
<u>Texas E. Prods. Pipeline Co. v. OSHRC,</u> 827 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1987).....	49, 51
<u>United States v. Jon-T Chemicals, Inc.,</u> 768 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1985).....	58, 59, 60
<u>Zahra Spiritual Trust v. U.S.,</u> 910 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 1990).....	54

Statutes and regulations:

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§651-678 (1994 ed. and Supp. V (2000))	1, passim
§2(b), 29 U.S.C. §651(b).....	4
§5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. §654(a)(1).....	2, 61
§5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. §654(a)(2).....	4
§9(a), 29 U.S.C. §658(a)	4, 28
9(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. §658(a)(1).....	28
§9(b), 29 U.S.C. §658(b).....	23
§9(c), 29 U.S.C. §658(c)	23

§10(c), 29 U.S.C. §659(c)	1
§11(a), 29 U.S.C. §660(a)	1, 53
§11(b), 29 U.S.C. §660(b).....	1
§17, 29 U.S.C. §666	52
§17(a), 29 U.S.C. §666(a)	4, passim
§17(b), 29 U.S.C. §666(b).....	4, 28
§17(c), 29 U.S.C. §666(c)	4, 28
§17(j), 29 U.S.C. §666(j)	1
29 C.F.R. §1910.134(b).....	7
29 C.F.R. §1910.134(b)(1)	7
29 C.F.R. §1910.134(b)(3)	7
29 C.F.R. §1910.134(d).....	7
29 C.F.R. §1910.134(e)	7
29 C.F.R. §1910.134(f)	7
29 C.F.R. §1926.21(b)(2)	35, 36, 50-51
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101	5
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(a).....	6
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(b).....	6
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h).....	6, 41, 42, 43
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(1)	1, passim

29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(1)(i)	2, 3
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(2)	6, 37, 42
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(2)(iii)	37
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(2)(v)	7
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(3)	7, 42
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(4)	7, 37, 42
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(4)(i)	37
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(h)(4)(ii)	8, 37
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(k).....	8
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(k)(9)	1, passim
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(k)(9)(i)	2, 3, 8, 33, 40
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(k)(9)(ii)	8, 33
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(k)(9)(iii)	9
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(k)(9)(vi)-(vii)	9
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(k)(9)(viii)	2, 3, 9, 33, 40
29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(k)(9)(viii)(A)-(J)	34

Miscellaneous:

51 Fed. Reg. 22615 (June 20, 1986)	5
59 Fed. Reg. 40964-41158 (August 10, 1994).....	5, 9
61 Fed. Reg. 43454-43460 (August 23, 1996).....	5, 9, 33

OSHA Instruction CPL 2.80, <u>reprinted at O.S.H. Rptr (BNA)</u> Reference File p. 21949-50 (October 21, 1990)	45
OSHA Instruction CPL 2.80	45, 50
OSHA Instruction CPL 2.80, Sec. H.3.d.(1)(a)	51
OSHA Instruction CPL 2.80, Sec. H.3.d.(2).....	51
